Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement appears for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for securities of the Offeror, Jinmao Hotel or the Company nor is it a solicitation of any vote or approval in any jurisdiction, nor shall there be any sale, issuance or transfer of securities of the Offeror, Jinmao Hotel or the Company in any jurisdiction in contravention of applicable law.

This announcement is not for release, publication or distribution, in whole or in part, in, into or from any jurisdiction where to do so would constitute a violation of the applicable laws or regulations of such jurisdiction.

### Jinmao Hotel

## 金茂酒店

(As constituted pursuant to a deed of trust on 13 June 2014 under the laws of Hong Kong, the trustee of which is Jinmao (China) Investments Manager Limited)

#### and

# Jinmao (China) Hotel Investments and Management Limited

金茂(中國)酒店投資管理有限公司

(Registered in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 06139)

### APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

Reference is made to the announcement dated 12 June 2020 jointly published by Jinmao Hotel, Jinmao (China) Hotel Investments and Management Limited (the "Company") and China Jinmao Holdings Group Limited (the "Offeror") in relation to the proposed privatization of Jinmao Hotel and the Company by the Offeror by way of a scheme of arrangement and the proposed withdrawal of listing of the Share Stapled Units from the Stock Exchange (the "Joint Announcement"). Capitalised terms defined in the Joint Announcement shall have the same meanings when used in this announcement unless the context requires otherwise.

The Company is pleased to announce that Opus Capital Limited, a corporation licensed by the SFC to carry out Type 1 (dealing in securities) and Type 6 (advising on corporate finance) regulated activities under the SFO, has been appointed as the Independent Financial Adviser to advise the Independent Board Committee in connection with the Proposal, and such appointment has been approved by the Independent Board Committee. The letter of advice from the Independent Financial Adviser to the Independent Board Committee in connection with the Proposal will be included in the Scheme Document to be despatched jointly by Jinmao Hotel, the Company and the Offeror to the Holders of Share Stapled Units.

#### WARNING

Holders of Share Stapled Units and potential investors of Share Stapled Units should be aware that the implementation of the Proposal is subject to the Proposal Conditions being fulfilled or waived, as applicable, and thus the Proposal may or may not be implemented and the Proposal may or may not become effective. Holders of Share Stapled Units and potential investors of Share Stapled Units should therefore exercise caution when dealing in the Share Stapled Units. Persons who are in doubt as to the action they should take should consult their stockbroker, bank manager, solicitor or other professional advisers.

By Order of the Boards of
Jinmao (China) Investments Manager Limited
and
Jinmao (China) Hotel Investments and
Management Limited
LI Congrui
Chairman

Hong Kong, 17 June 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the directors of the Trustee-Manager and the Company are Mr. LI Congrui (Chairman), Mr. ZHANG Hui and Mr. JIANG Nan as non-executive directors; Mr. TANG Yong as executive director and Chief Executive Officer; and Dr. CHEN Jieping, Dr. XIN Tao and Mr. TSE Yung Hoi as independent non-executive directors.

The directors of the Trustee-Manager and the Company jointly and severally accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this announcement and confirm, having made all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of their knowledge, opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and there are no other facts not contained in this announcement, the omission of which would make any statement in this announcement misleading.